deriving from changes in foreign exchange rates. This risk mainly arises on sales in currencies
like the US Dollar, Pound Sterling, and Norwegian Krone.

 (Audited)
30 June 2020

(in thousands of US$) EUR  $US  GBP  NOK  Total  Held for Sale
Total assets .....  1,017,130  701  215,393  -  1,233,224  457,876
Total liabilities .....  814,888  6  243,842  -  1,058,736  292,590

 31 December 2019
(in thousands of US$) EUR  $US  GBP  NOK  Total  Held for Sale
Total assets .....  1,196,257  858  242,886  -  1,440,001  464,861
Total liabilities .....  869,244  34  259,085  -  1,128,363  275,861

The next table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk arising on the translation of foreign
currency on the historical financial information of the Group assuming a 10% increase or
decrease in the average annual exchange rate against Euro. The effect is calculated considering
the impact of this increase or decrease on the revenue and profit before tax:

 (Audited)

30 June 2020
 (Audited)

31 December 2019

Revenue

Exchange
rate

Average
annual

rate

Rate
+10%

Rate
-10%

Average
annual

rate

Rate
+10%

Rate
-10%

Euro $/EUR 39,880 36,255 44,311

149,056  135,505  165,618
US Dollar na 102,754 102,754 102,754

294,884  294,884  294,884

Pound Sterling $/GBP 17,153 15,603 19,070

48,207  43,825  53,564
Norwegian Krone $/NOK - - -

571  519  635

Profit before tax
Euro $/EUR (1,369) (1,244) (1,520)

140,371  127,610  155,968

US Dollar na 16,457 16,457 16,457

(60,428) (60,428) (60,428)
Pound Sterling $/GBP (2,156) (1,960) (2,396)

498  453  553

Kuna $/HRK (1,206) (1,097) (1,341)  (9,789) (8,899) (10,877)

In the framework of the hedging strategy put in place by Edison, the Group agrees currency hedges to
set the exchange rate in line with forecast sales and purchases volumes to protect itself against currency
fluctuations with respect to its foreign currency transactions. The hedges are determined on the Group's
net exposure using currency forwards and/or plain vanilla options in line with its financial policy. The
hedged risk is part of the global risk and the hedges are not speculative. For further details refer to Other
Information – Financial Instrument section.

The main part of derivatives hedging currency risk will be settled within 1 year.

[…]

The Group used the value in use in determining the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit
using discounted future cash flows. The Group’s recoverable value of assets is highly sensitive, inter
alia, to oil & gas prices achieved, discount rate and production volumes.

Having considered prices estimates used by management as at 30 June 2020 against the lower end of
the current market consensus range, a reduction in the oil & gas commodity prices by 10% per boe from
the price curves as at 30 June 2020 for H2 2020 and thereafter, is considered to be a reasonably possible
change for the purposes of sensitivity analysis, based on the current range seen in external oil price
market forecasts. These decreases to oil & gas commodity prices would increase the impairment charge
by US$99.9 million. A 1 per cent increase in the post-tax discount rate would increase the impairment
by US$30.7 million. The Group believes a 1 per cent change in the post tax discount rate to be a
reasonable possibility based on historical analysis of the Group’s and a peer group of companies’
impairment discount rates.

(in thousands of US$)

+1% WACC scenario  10% reduction in oil and gas
commodities prices

Italy .....   18,770  81,779
Egypt .....   11,422  17,791
UK .....   504  279
Increase in impairment charges .....   30,696  99,849

Intangible assets

(in thousands of US$)

Patents,
licences and

similar rights

Other
intangibles

assets

Exploration
and evaluation

costs  Total
Balance at 1 January 2019 .....  1,435   13,409   185,722   200,566
 Historical cost .....  16,473   73,417   1,010,087   1,099,977
- Accumulated depreciation  .....  (15,038)  (60,008)  (824,365)  (899,411)
Changes in 2019: .....   -
 - Additions .....  226   1

41,606   41,833

- Depreciation .....  (398)  (3,963)

(709)  (5,070)
- Impairment losses .....  -   -

(5,516)  (5,516)

- Disposals (historical costs) .....  -   (1,224)

(2,119)  (3,343)
- Other movements .....  -   952

196   1,148

- Reclassification to asset for disposal ..  (604)  -

(83,080)  (83,684)
- Foreign exchange impact .....  (14)  (268)

(454)  (736)

Total changes .....  (790)  (4,502)  (50,076)  (55,368)
Balance at December 31, 2019 .....  645   8,907   135,646   145,198
including:
- Historical cost .....  12,878   72,878   966,236   1,051,992
- Accumulated depreciation .....  (12,233)  (63,971)  (830,590)  (906,794)
Changes in 2020:   -
 - Additions .....  51   -

80,945   80,996

- Depreciation .....  (138)  (1,048)

(132)  (1,318)
- Impairment losses .....  -   -

(3,022)  (3,022)

- Foreign exchange impact .....  (4)  (45)

(1,625)  (1,674)
Total changes .....  (91)  (1,092)  76,166   74,983
Balance at June 30, 2020 .....  554   7,815   211,812   220,181

43

including: ..... 
- Historical cost .....  12,925   72,833   1,030,557   1,131,314
- Accumulated depreciation .....  (12,371)  (65,019)  (833,744)  (911,134)

Intangible assets by geography

(in thousands of US$)  (Audited)
30 June 2020

 (Audited)
31 December 2019

Italy .....   1,041  1,123
United Kingdom .....   36,510  31,927
Egypt .....   173,032  100,406
Greece .....   9,598  8,661
United Arab Emirates .....   -  3,081
Intangible Assets by geography .....   220,181  145,198

Equity-accounted investments

At 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019, equity-accounted investments were US$4,000 analysed as
follows:

  US$’000

(Audited)
30 June

2020 Increase

(Audited)
31 December

2019
Abu Qir Petroleum Company .....  Alexandria (Egypt) 50% 1 - 1
Ed-Ina d.o.o.....  Zagreb (Croatia) 50% 1 - 1
Rashid Petroleum Company –
Rashpetco ..... 

Cairo (Egypt) 50% 1 - 1

Fayoum Petroleum Co –
PetroFayoum ..... 

Cairo (Egypt) 30% - - -

North Idku Petroleum Company .....  Cairo (Egypt) 50% 1 - 1
Total .....   4 - 4

Other non-current assets

At 30 June 2020, this caption amounted to US$1.083 million, compared to US$1.099 million at 31
December 2019, and they refer to receivables for bank deposits.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated taxes using the tax rates enacted or substantively
enacted in the countries where it operates when the temporary difference reverse. Deferred tax liabilities
and assets recognised by the Group and movements thereon during the review period is as follows: